02-21-2001
U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Root Dt #40

RECOF

LLS	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
<u> </u>	. 17 1 100

atent and Trademark Office

|--|--|--|

101624960
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Castleton Network Systems Corporation 5.21.01 Name: Newbridge Networks Corporation Address: Street Address: 600 March Road Association ☐ Individual(s) Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Kanata, Ontario Country: Canada ZIP: K2K 2E6 Corporation of Canada Individual(s) citizenship ____ Date of execution of attached Document: May 24, 2000 Association ___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? General Partnership ☐ Yes ☑ No Limited Partnership __ Corporation of Canada Other 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Assignment ☐ Change of Name Yes No representative designation is attached: Security Agreement Other Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/257,635 Additional numbers attached? Tyes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$_40.00 Name: John H. Weber ☐ Enclosed Internal Address: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0436 Atty. Dkt. No.: 114984-1 Street Address: 600 Fourteenth Street, N.W. City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20005-2004 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/20GE BRYRYE 40.00 OF FC:481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the for going information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John H. Weber Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002243 FRAME: 0755

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Castleton Network Systems Corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), a Canada corporation, having an address of 320-4260 Still Creek Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia V5C 6C6, Canada, filed U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 75/257,635;

WHEREAS, effective Nov. 5,1998, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR did grant, transfer, assign and convey unto Newbridge Networks Corporation, a Canada corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having an address of 600 March Road, Kanata, Ontario K2K 2E6, Canada, its entire right, title and interest in and to the mark EVOICE and U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 75/257,635 together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used, and as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. \$1060;

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR wishes to transfer record title to the mark EVOICE and U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 75/257,635 and execute a document suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges and confirms the assignment from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE of all right, title and interest in and to the mark EVOICE and U.S. Application Serial No. 75/257,635, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the mark is used.

CASTLETON NETWORK SYSTEMS CORPORATION

By:

Title: Director and Secretary

J. 3457/CM-Gair las nuncurotune wad

RECORDED: 02/21/2001

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002243 FRAME: 0756**